* The above allocation provides a one-year expected return of 7.83%. However, one-year returns do not
take into account the volatility present in each of the asset classes. In setting the long-term expected return
for the System, stochastic projections are employed to model future returns under various economic
conditions. These results provide a range of returns over various time periods that ultimately provide a
median return of 6.72%, including expected inflation of 2.50%.

 On October 10, 2019, the VRS Board elected a long-term rate of return of 6.75%, which was roughly at
the 40th percentile of expected long-term results of the VRS fund asset allocation at that time, providing a
median return of 7.11%, including expected inflation of 2.50%.

TOWN OF FRONT ROYAL, VIRGINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended June 30, 2023

56

NOTE 9 – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Sensitivity Analysis

The following presents the net pension liability of the Town using the discount rate of 6.75%, as well as
what the Town’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

1.00% Decrease Current Discount 1.00% Increase
(5.75%) Rate (6.75%) (7.75%)

Total OPEB Liability 11,396,632$   5,352,553$   413,121$

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at June 30, 2021 45,363,493$   41,938,346$   3,425,147$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 896,988   -   896,988
Interest 3,038,002   -   3,038,002
Changes of assumptions -   -   -

Differences between expected
   and actual experience (726,211)   -   (726,211)

Contributions - employer 966,799   (966,799)
Contributions - employee -   372,337   (372,337)
Net investment income -   (32,352)   32,352

Benefit payments, including refunds
of employee contributions (2,506,088)   (2,506,088)   -

Administrative expenses -   (26,368)   26,368
Other changes -   957   (957)
   Net changes 702,691   (1,224,715)   1,927,406

Balances at June 30, 2022 46,066,184$   40,713,631$   5,352,553$

Increase (Decrease)

TOWN OF FRONT ROYAL, VIRGINA
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For The Year Ended June 30, 2023

57

NOTE 9 – DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN (Continued)

Pension Expense

For the year ended June 30, 2023, the Town recognized pension expense of the following:

Service Cost 896,988$
Interest on the total pension liability 3,038,002

Current period benefit changes -
Differences between expected and actual experience (291,651)
Current period change in assumptions -
Member contributions (372,337)
Projected earnings on plan investments (2,790,596)
Differences between projected and actual earnings 564,590

[…]

general fund when only part of the funds were spent in the water and sewer funds. The correction defers
the money still yet to be spent as of June 30, 2022, and reclassifies the money that should have been
recognized as revenue in the correct fund.

The Town did not record any deferred inflows and outflows relating to their local health OPEB plan.
Additionally, the OPEB liability recorded did not match the actuarial report as of June 30, 2022. An
adjustment was made to adjust the OPEB related balances to match the actuarial report in accordance
with GASB 75, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Postemployment Benefits Other Than Pensions.

The Town implemented GASB 87, Leases,  at July 1, 2021. During the current year, it was discovered
the Town had leases that fell under the purview of GASB 87 during fiscal year 2022 and were not properly
accounted for.

The Town discovered that some of their accrued expenses have not been updated during previous years.
Entries were made to adjust the accrued expense accounts to the amounts that should have been
recorded during fiscal year 2022.

As Previously Correction of As
Reported an Error Restated

Business-type activities:
Cash and cash equivalents 10,863,880$   5,873,502$   16,737,382$
Lease receviable -   380,590   380,590
Deferred outflow - OPEB -   20,178   20,178
Deferred inflow - OPEB -   372,253   372,253
OPEB Liability 3,979,988   (76,097)   3,903,891
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 1,893,987   (18,941)   1,875,046
Accured interest payable 60,564   (60,564)   -
Deferred revenue - ARPA -   5,905,725   5,905,725
Deferred inflow - Leases -   372,073   372,073
Net position 94,581,943   (220,179)   94,361,764

Governmental activities:
Cash and cash equivalents 27,186,854$   (5,873,502)$   21,313,352$
Deferred outflow - OPEB -   39,170   39,170
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 735,449   28,410   763,859
OPEB liability 2,178,199   (275,663)   1,902,536
Deferred inflow - OPEB -   722,607   722,607
Net position 58,476,033   (6,309,686)   52,166,347

Governmental funds:
Cash and cash equivalents 25,536,059$   (5,873,502)$   19,662,557$
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 735,449   28,410   763,859
Fund balance 26,209,033   (5,901,912)   20,307,121

80

REQUIRED
SUPPLEMENTARY

INFORMATION

TOWN OF FRONT ROYAL, VIRGINIA
BUDGETARY COMPARISON SCHEDULE
GENERAL FUND
For The Year Ended June 30, 2023

Variance
Original Final With Final
Budget Budget Actual Budget

Revenues:
Property taxes 1,479,345$   1,479,345$   1,602,604$   123,259$
Other local taxes

Sales tax 1,327,355 1,377,355 1,379,166 1,811
Business and occupational taxes 812,800 842,800 965,682 122,882
Franchise taxes 67,925 67,925 56,885 (11,040)
Consumer taxes 228,425 228,425 225,707 (2,718)
Communication taxes 117,830 117,830 118,864 1,034
Virginia personal property tax reduction 287,000 287,000 287,863 863
Vehicle taxes 380,550 380,550 383,230 2,680
Bank stock taxes 271,230 271,230 419,187 147,957
Meal and lodging taxes 2,397,890 2,602,890 2,721,483 118,593
Other general taxes 94,045 94,045 105,064 11,019
Payments in lieu of taxes 761,885 824,885 860,071 35,186

Permits, fees, and licenses 41,870 41,870 53,570 11,700
Fines and forfeitures 123,300 123,300 160,141 36,841

  Revenues from use of money & property 64,150 64,150 274,442 210,292
  Charges for services 50 50 13,652 13,602
  Miscellaneous 39,560 1,992,066 67,065 (1,925,001)
  Intergovernmental 2,672,180 7,045,153 3,085,312 (3,959,841)

Total revenues 11,167,390   17,840,869   12,779,988   (5,060,881)

Expenditures:
General government
  Legislative 210,645 209,945 184,451 25,494
  Executive 2,137,695 3,027,190 2,238,813 788,377
  Legal 409,385 554,529 330,148 224,381

Finance 988,080 930,675 910,277 20,398
  Total general government 3,745,805   4,722,339   3,663,689   1,058,650

Public safety 5,495,555   5,644,375   5,276,445   367,930
Planning, zoning, and community development 677,750   1,357,111   652,808   704,303
Public works and engineering 3,783,980   8,331,472   1,770,785   6,560,687
Non-departmental 593,800   915,072   726,638   188,434
Capital outlay -   -   2,687,327   (2,687,327)
Debt service

Principal -   -   76,672   (76,672)
Interest -   -   15,293   (15,293)

Total expenditures 14,296,890   20,970,369   14,869,657   6,100,712

Other financing sources (uses):
Transfers in 3,129,500 3,129,500 5,514,912   2,385,412
Transfers out -   -   -   -
Subscription-based IT arranagements -   -   90,024 90,024

Total other financing sources (uses) - 3,129,500   3,129,500   5,604,936   2,475,436

Net change in fund balances -$   -$   3,515,267$   3,515,267$

See Independent Auditor's Report

81

TOWN OF FRONT ROYAL, VIRGINIA
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES IN NET PENSION LIABILITY AND RELATED RATIOS
For The Year Ended June 30, 2023

2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014
Total pension liability

Service cost 896,988$   887,581$   924,296$   855,832$   817,668$   839,589$   838,443$   763,448$   772,812$
Interest 3,038,002   2,788,920   2,754,505   2,661,052   2,577,315   2,534,294   2,452,835   2,348,782   2,265,421